503117005 12/29/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3163613

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-------------------|----------------|
| PASS OF SWEDEN AB | 05/28/2014 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | YOU BED AB | |
|-----------------|-------------------|--|
| Street Address: | HASTHOLMSVAGEN 28 | |
| City: | NACKA | |
| State/Country: | SWEDEN | |
| Postal Code: | SE-131 30 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 13266492 |
| Application Number: | 14371335 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)739-2815

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: iprecordals@cpaglobal.com, vpanwar@cpaglobal.com

Correspondent Name: CPA GLOBAL LIMITED
Address Line 1: LIBERATION HOUSE
Address Line 2: CASTLE STREET

Address Line 4: ST HELIER, JERSEY JE1 1BL

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | HELEN BIRRELL | |
|--------------------|--|--|
| SIGNATURE: | /H/BIRRELL/IPR/VP/BJERKENS PAT/AG 2PT/ | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 12/29/2014 | |

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment Deed BJERKENS#page1.tif source=Assignment Deed BJERKENS#page2.tif source=Assignment Deed BJERKENS#page3.tif

PATENT 503117005 REEL: 034592 FRAME: 0314



PATENT and UTILITY MODELS DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS

We, PASS of Sweden AB

of Kyrkogatan 17 B, SE-735 32 Surahammar, Sweden (hereinafter "the Assignors") are the Applicants of Granted Patent/Patent Application and Granted utility models/ utility models Applications No(s):

[Please see attached schedule]

and

WHEREAS

You Bed AB

of Hästholmsvägen 28, SE-131 30 Nacka, Sweden (hereinafter "the Assignees") desire to acquire our rights, title and interest in said Patent/Utility models/ Applications;

NOW,

therefore, and in consideration of Euros 10.00, the receipt of which we acknowledge, we, the Assignors hereby assign and transfer to the aforesaid Assignees our rights, title and interest in said Patents/or Patent Applications/ or Utility models/ or Utility model applications and request the Registrar of Patents and Utility models to grant the Patent/ Utility models for said Patents/Utility models/Appliactions to the Assignees.

This assignment is made effective as of: 28 May 2014

SIGNED on behalf of the said Assignor

Michael Viberg (President)

Before me

SIGNED on behalf of the said Assignee

MORBEN L. BOUR

Mattias Sorensen

(CEO)

Before me

Notary Public

PATENT REEL: 034592 FRAME: 0315 i, the undersigned, Björn Sandin, Notary Public of the City of Stockholm, Sweden, hereby certify that MICHAEL VIBERG, President duly authorized to sign for PASS OF SWEDEN AB, has issued and signed the foregoing document.

Fee 440: -

Stockholm 08.12.2014

Crowns

Ex officio:



I, the undersigned, Björn Sandin, Notary Public of the City of Stockholm, Sweden, hereby certify that MATTIAS SÖRENSEN, CEO duly authorized to sign for YOU BED AB,

has issued and signed the foregoing document.

Fee 440: -

Stockholm 08.12.2014

Crowns

Ex officio:

Million Contract

PATENT

REEL: 034592 FRAME: 0316

Schedule of Patents/ Utility models

| Country | Application Number | IP Grant Number |
|-----------------|--------------------|------------------|
| China | 201020139754.2 | ZL201020139754.2 |
| China | 201080018608.7 | ZL201080018608.7 |
| China | 201220625497.2 | ZL201220625497.2 |
| China | 2012800675650 | |
| Europe | 11189918.3 | |
| France | 09158832.7 | 2245967 |
| Germany | 09158832.7 | 2245967 |
| Russia | 2011144446 | 2521306 |
| Russia | 2014125221 | |
| Sweden | 09158832.7 | 2245967 |
| The Netherlands | 09158832.7 | 2245967 |
| United Kingdom | 09158832.7 | 2245967 |
| USA | 13/266,492 | 8,438,681 |
| USA | 14/371,335 | |

RECORDED: 12/29/2014